CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 319

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC., HAMMONTON, NJ TO COMPLETE THE 2024 ROAD PROGRAM – VARIOUS LOCATIONS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,559,000.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids to Complete the 2024 Road Program – Various Locations, COV BID #2024-30, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2024, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of July 16, 2024 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract to Complete the 2024 Road Program – Various Locations, be awarded to Arawak Paving Co., Inc., Hammonton, NJ, in the amount of \$1,559,000.00, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract to Complete the 2024 Road Program – Various Locations, COV BID #2024-30, be and the same is awarded to Arawak Paving Co., Inc., Hammonton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$1,559,000.00, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted: July 23, 2024			
ATTEST:		President of Council	eaa
City Clerk	kp		



July 16, 2024

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Agent 6/26/24

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Agent on June 26, 2024.

COMPLETE THE 2024 ROAD PROGRAM - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder, Arawak Paving Co., Inc., Hammonton, NJ, in the amount of \$1,559,000.00.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr. Business Administrator

RD/wr





BID EVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT Admin / Engineering Date: 7/1/2024	
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:	
1. Bid Title: 2024 Road Program	
2. Amount to be Awarded: 1,559,000.00	
✓ Encumber Total Award	
Encumber by Supplemental Release	
3. Engineer's Estimate: \$1,740,212.50	
4. Amount Budget: \$ C. 04.00.000.2221	18001 \$53,334.18 78001 \$7,508.00 178001 \$1,498,157.82
6. Date Bids Received: 6/26/2024	\$ 1,559,00000
7. Date to be Awarded: 7/23/2024	טמס, ף נדי, ו
8. Recommended Vendor: Arawak Paving Co., Inc.	
9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? Yes	□ No
10. Comments/Special Instructions:	
11. Evaluation Performed by: Josh Stenger	_
12. Approved By:	_
David J. Maillet, City Engineer	<u>r</u>
13. Attached: (Check-Off List)	
✓ Tabulation of Bids Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) ✓ Evaluation Data (if applicable)	

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration

PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD COV BID # 2024-30



Proposals were received and opened Wednesday, June 26, 2024 at 2:00 PM for 2024 Road Program from the following:

Arawak Paving Co. Inc.:	\$1,559,000.00
Lexa Concrete, LLC:	\$1,594,237.92
South State Inc.:	\$1,612,161.52
Charles Marandino, LLC:	\$1,621,099.00
Paving Plus LLC:	\$1,627,257.50

Comments: All bidders submitted required documents.

Recommendation: Award can be made to Arawak Paving Co., Inc. as they submitted the lowest responsive responsible bid. The department needs to review the proposals to make sure they meet the specifications.

Jeanine N. Meneghetti, QPA Purchasing Agent

> 150 150

7-1-24

TABULATION OF BIDS-COV BID # 2024-31 ITALIA AVENUE DRAINAGE REPAIRS JUNE 27, 2024

Engineers estimate - \$154,357.00

	River Front Recycling & Aggreg. LLC 1301 N. 26th St. Camden, NJ 08105	Capela Construction, Inc. PO Box 2046 Medford Lakes, NJ 08055	South State Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302	Marlin Constr. Serv. Inc. 442 Whitesville Rd. Joackson, NJ 08527	Think Pavers Hardscaping 125 Kins Hwy. Mt. Royal, NJ 08061
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%
Surety	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Ownership Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Acknowledgement of Addenda	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Iran Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
					1985 - 1987
TOTAL	\$247,015.00	\$293,020.00	\$307,000.00	\$462,860.00	\$500,100.00
CORRECT TOTAL		\$265,320.00			

Specifications also received by the following:

Vulcan Construction

M&O Excavating

Vortex Services

Mathis Construction

CIS Leads

West Bay Inc.

Neri's Construction

Fred M. Schiavone

Perna Finnegan

Nick Rambone

Arthur R. Henry

CTX LLC

Arthur R. Henry, Inc. 3031 Ocean Hts. Ave. Egg Harbor Twp, NJ 08234

ESS .	narbor Twp, No 00204
	BB 10%
	YES
	\$588,770.00

CITY OF VINELAND 2024 ROAD PROGRAM (VARIOUS LOCATIONS) BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE JUNE 26, 2024

	CONTRACT INFORMATION	CT INFORMATION ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC.									LEXA CO	NCRETE, LLC		SOUTH STATE, INC.				
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE)	
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	187.50%	\$35,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	12.50%	(\$35,000.00)	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	62.50%	(\$15,000.00)	
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$16,676.58	\$ 16,676.58	20.85%	(\$63,323.42)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	6.25%	(\$75,000.00)	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	25.00%	(\$60,000.00)	
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	2,895	\$50.00	\$144,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 144,750.00	100.00%		\$ 55.00	\$159,225.00	110.00%	\$14,475.00	\$ 65.00	\$188,175.00	130,00%	\$43,425.00	
3.2.3	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, MONOLITHIC	LF	975	\$50.00	\$ 48,750.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 58,500.00	120.00%	\$9,750.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 78,000.00	160.00%	\$29,250.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 78,000.00	160.00%	\$29,250.00	
3.2.6	4"x24" CONCRETE ROLLED CURB	LF	375	\$65.00	\$ 24,375.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 17,625.00	72.31%	(\$6,750.00)	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,750.00	76.92%	(\$5,625.00)	\$ 60.00	\$ 22,500.00	92.31%	(\$1,875.00)	
3.3.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	2,470	\$115.00	\$284,050.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 284,050.00	100.00%		\$ 120.00	\$296,400.00	104.35%	\$12,350.00	\$ 90.00	\$222,300.00	78.26%	(\$61,750,00)	
3.3.2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	320	\$125.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 36,800.00	92.00%	(\$3,200.00)	\$ 125.00	\$ 40,000.00	100.00%		\$ 100.00	\$ 32,000.00	80,00%	(\$8,000.00)	
3.3.3	CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	805	\$130.00	\$104,650.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 92,575.00	88.46%	(\$12,075.00)	\$ 125.00	\$100,625.00	96.15%	(\$4,025.00)	\$ 100.00	\$ 80,500.00	76.92%	(\$24,150.00)	
3.3.6	CONCRETE ROCKER GUTTER, REINFORCED, 8" THICK, 3' WIDE	SY	85	\$150.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,050.00	86.67%	(\$1,700.00)	\$ 200.00	\$ 17,000.00	133.33%	\$4,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 17,000.00	133.33%	\$4,250.00	
3,4,1	PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP DELINEATIONS (CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOME CASTINGS)	SF	384	\$55.00	\$ 21,120.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 16,128.00	76,36%	(\$4,992.00)	\$ 30.00	\$ 11,520.00	54.55%	(\$9,600,00)	\$ 60.00	\$ 23,040.00	109.09%	\$1,920.00	
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	32	\$100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.32	0.01%	(\$3,199.68)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.32	0.01%	(\$3,199.68)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.32	0.01%	(\$3,199.68)	
5.2.3	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, (IF AND WHERE)	CY	130	\$23.00	\$ 2,990.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	0.04%	(\$2,988.70)	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	0.04%	(\$2,988.70)	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	0.04%	(\$2,988.70)	
5.5.1	MILLING OF HMA, 2"-4" THICK	SY	48,195	\$4.50	\$216,877.50	\$ 3.50	\$ 168,682.50	77.78%	(\$48,195.00)	\$ 4.00	\$192,780.00	88.89%	(\$24,097.50)	\$ 4.80	\$231,336.00	106.67%	\$14,458.50	
6.1.1	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), IF AND WHERE	СУ	130	\$45.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	0.02%	(\$5,848.70)	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	0.02%	(\$5,848.70)	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	0.02%	(\$5,848.70)	
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	6,060	\$105.00	\$636,300.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 569,640.00	89.52%	(\$66,660.00)	\$ 97.00	\$587,820.00	92.38%	(\$48,480.00)	\$ 100.00	\$606,000.00	95.24%	(\$30,300.00)	
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3" THICK	TON	205	\$150.00	\$ 30,750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 41,000.00	133.33%	\$10,250.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 44,075.00	143.33%	\$13,325.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 51,250.00	166.67%	\$20,500.00	
7.6.1	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	10,000	\$1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	100.00%		
7.6.2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	5,000	\$1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	100.00%		
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	2,880	\$5.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 8,640.00	60.00%	(\$5,760.00)	\$ 5.00	\$ 14,400.00	100.00%		\$ 0.01	\$ 28.80	0.20%	(\$14,371.20)	
8.2.2	HYDROSEEDING	SY	2,880	\$5.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,880.00	20.00%	(\$11,520.00)	\$ 3.00	\$ 8,640.00	60.00%	(\$5,760.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 28.80	0.20%	(\$14,371.20)	
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		> <	\$ 1	,740,212.50	$>\!<$	\$ 1,	559,000.00		$>\!<$	\$ 1	,594,237.92		$>\!<$	\$ 1,6	12,161.52		

CITY OF VINELAND 2024 ROAD PROGRAM (VARIOUS LOCATIONS) BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE JUNE 26, 2024

	CONTRACT INFORMATION			ENGINEER	'S ESTIMATE		(CHARLES MARAN	IDINO, LLC		PAVING PLUS, LLC					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE		BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)		BID UNIT PRICE		BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	25.00%	(\$30,000.00)	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	62.50%	(\$15,000.00)
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	62.50%	(\$30,000.00)	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	62.50%	(\$30,000.00)
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	2,895	\$50.00	\$144,750.00	\$ 46.00	\$	133,170.00	92.00%	(\$11,580.00)	\$	42.00	\$	121,590.00	84.00%	(\$23,160,00)
3.2.3	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, MONOLITHIC	LF	975	\$50.00	\$ 48,750.00	\$ 89.00	\$	86,775.00	178.00%	\$38,025.00	\$	92.00	\$	89,700.00	184.00%	\$40,950.00
3.2.6	4"x24" CONCRETE ROLLED CURB	LF	375	\$65.00	\$ 24,375.00	\$ 68.00	\$	25,500.00	104.62%	\$1,125.00	\$	46.00	\$	17,250.00	70.77%	(\$7,125,00)
3.3.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	2,470	\$115.00	\$284,050.00	\$ 124.00	\$	306,280.00	107.83%	\$22,230.00	\$	118.00	\$	291,460.00	102.61%	\$7,410.00
3.3.2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	320	\$125.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 128.00	\$	40,960.00	102.40%	\$960.00	\$	160.00	\$	51,200.00	128.00%	\$11,200.00
3.3.3	CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	805	\$130.00	\$104,650.00	\$ 128.00	\$	103,040.00	98.46%	(\$1,610.00)	\$	195.00	\$	156,975.00	150.00%	\$52,325.00
3.3.6	CONCRETE ROCKER GUTTER, REINFORCED, 8" THICK, 3' WIDE	SY	85	\$150.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 258.00	\$	21,930.00	172.00%	\$9,180.00	\$	210.00	\$	17,850.00	140.00%	\$5,100,00
3.4.1	PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP DELINEATIONS (CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOME CASTINGS)	SF	384	\$55.00	\$ 21,120.00	\$ 88.00	\$	33,792.00	160,00%	\$12,672.00	\$	50.00	\$	19,200.00	90.91%	(\$1,920,00)
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	32	\$100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$	32.00	1.00%	(\$3,168.00)	\$	1.00	\$	32.00	1.00%	(\$3,168.00)
5.2.3	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, (IF AND WHERE)	CY	130	\$23.00	\$ 2,990.00	\$ 1.00	\$	130.00	4.35%	(\$2,860.00)	\$	1.00	\$	130.00	4.35%	(\$2,860.00)
5.5.1	MILLING OF HMA, 2"-4" THICK	SY	48,195	\$4.50	\$216,877.50	\$ 3.00	\$	144,585.00	66.67%	(\$72,292.50)	\$	3.90	\$	187,960.50	86.67%	(\$28,917.00)
6.1.1	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), IF AND WHERE	CY	130	\$45.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 1.00	\$	130.00	2.22%	(\$5,720.00)	\$	1.00	\$	130.00	2.22%	(\$5,720.00)
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	6,060	\$105.00	\$636,300.00	\$ 99.00	\$	599,940.00	94.29%	(\$36,360.00)	\$	92.00	\$	557,520.00	87.62%	(\$78,780.00)
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3" THICK	TON	205	\$150.00	\$ 30,750.00	\$ 215.00	\$	44,075.00	143.33%	\$13,325.00	\$	100.00	\$	20,500.00	66.67%	(\$10,250.00)
7.6.1	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	10,000	\$1,00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$	10,000.00	100.00%		\$	1.00	\$	10,000.00	100.00%	
7.6.2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	5,000	\$1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$	5,000.00	100.00%		\$	1.00	\$	5,000.00	100.00%	
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	2,880	\$5.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$	2,880.00	20.00%	(\$11,520.00)	\$	1.00	\$	2,880.00	20.00%	(\$11,520.00)
8.2.2	HYDROSEEDING	SY	2,880	\$5.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$	2,880.00	20,00%	(\$11,520.00)	\$	1.00	\$	2,880.00	20.00%	(\$11,520.00)
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		> <	\$ 1	,740,212.50	> <	\$	1,621,099.00				><	\$	1,0	627,257.50	